

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 3633-3634 OF 1999

U.P.POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD Appellant (s)

VERSUS

ANIL K. KARNWAL & ORS Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T., stay, permission to submit additional document(s) and office report)

WITH

W.P(C) NO. 66 of 2007

(With appln.(s) for directions and office report)

W.P(C) NO. 67 of 2007

(With appln.(s) for directions and office report)

Date: 29/11/2010 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Appellant(s) Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Pradeep Misra, Adv.
Mr. Daleep Kumar Dhayani, Adv.
[for U.P. Pollution Control Board]

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.N. Mishra, Sr.Adv.
Mr. R.K. Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Kamalendra Mishra, Adv.
[For State of U.P. and Hapur
Pilkhuwa Development Authority]

Mr. Ashok Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Avinash Kumar Jain, Adv.
[for villagers- private respondents]

Ms. Reena Singh, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh, Adv.
[for U.P. State Industrial Dev. Corporation]

Mr. Anil Karnwal, Adv.

contd...2/-

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Shri P.N. Mishra, learned senior counsel representing the State says that modalities for transfer of the acquired land to the Uttar Pradesh State Industrial Development Corporation (for short, "U.P.S.I.D.C.") have been finalised and Hapur Pilkhuwa Development Authority will transfer the land to U.P.S.I.D.C. within a period of two weeks. Ms. Reena Singh, learned counsel appearing for U.P.S.I.D.C. says that the balance amount will be deposited with Hapur Pilkhuwa Development Authority within a period of four weeks.

In compliance of the directions given by this Court, Shri Anil Kumar, Chairman and Dr. C.S. Bhatt, Member Secretary of U.P. State Pollution Control Board have appeared in person and affidavit of Dr. C.S. Bhatt

has also been filed.

Shri Ashok Sharma, learned counsel for the villagers requests for a short adjournment to enable his clients to file further affidavit in support of the assertion that the authorities of U.P.S.I.D.C. have violated the injunction order of this Court.

The request of Shri Sharma is accepted and the hearing of this matter is adjourned to second week of January, 2011.

The presence of the Officers is dispensed with till further orders.

(A.D. Sharma)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master