

ITEM NO.9

COURT NO.4

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

I.A. 81-82/2015 in Civil Appeal No(s). 3633-3634/1999

U.P.POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ANIL K. KARNWAL &amp; ORS

Respondent(s)

(for directions and office report)

Date : 12/02/2016 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Jitender Mohan Sharma, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ashok Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Vikalp Mudgal, Adv.  
Mr. Pradeep Misra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rajiv Dutta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. M. Z. Chaudhary, Adv.  
Mr. S. A. Zaidi, Adv.Mr. T. N. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, Adv.Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, Adv.  
Mr. Aftab Ali Khan, Adv.  
Mr. Anil Kumar Jha, Adv.Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, Adv.  
Mr. Himinder Lal, Adv.  
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, Adv.  
Mr. M. C. Dhingra, Adv.  
Mr. P. K. Manohar, Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh Uttamchandra Upadhyay, Adv.  
Mr. Shiv Prakash Pandey, Adv.  
Mrs. Nandini Gore, Adv.

Signature Not Verified

Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Digitally signed by  
Rajni Mukhi  
Date: 2016.02.15Ms. Anu Mohla, Adv.  
M/s. J. S. Wad & Co.14:34:56 IST  
Reason:

2

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

It is submitted by Mr. Pradeep Misra, learned counsel appearing for the U.P. Pollution Control Board, that three out of four industries are entitled to be given consent, but the

letters have not been issued because of the order of this Court.

The copies of the said orders have been served on the learned counsel appearing for Respondent Nos. 2 to 14.

They shall file their objections to the same. The objections shall specifically state that if any further conditions are required to be incorporated in the consent letter so that a healthy and unpolluted atmosphere is maintained.

As far as the fourth industry is concerned, namely, Standard Bone Manure, it has been granted consent under The Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, but has not been granted consent under The Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981.

Let the matter be listed on 14.03.2016.

(Jayant Kumar Arora)  
Sr. P.A.

(H. S. Parasher)  
Court Master