

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA 99113/2021, in Civil Appeal No(s). 3633-3634/1999

U.P.POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
THROUGH ITS MEMBER SECRETARY

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ANIL KUMAR KARNWAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 99113/2021 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

Date : 27-09-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv
Mr. Ashiwan Mishra, Adv
Mrs. Nandini Gore, AOR
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR
Ms. Anu Mohla, AOR
Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR
Mr. P. K. Manohar, AOR
Mr. M. C. Dhingra, AOR
Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, AOR
Mr. Aftab Ali Khan, AOR
Mr. Rakesh Uttamchandra Upadhyay, AOR
Mr. Anil Kumar Jha, AOR
Mr. Vijay Panjwani, AOR
M/S. J S Wad And Co, AOR
Mr. Shiv Prakash Pandey, AOR
Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR
Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, AOR
Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, AOR
Mr. Parmanand Gaur, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The present application is moved by the
applicant M/s Star Feed Corporation praying for

intervention in the present appeals on the ground that the petitioner-U.P. Pollution Control Board has passed an order on 27th May, 2021 refusing to grant permission for establishing a unit on various grounds including the ground that clearance from this Court would be required in the present case.

On enquiring from learned counsel for the applicant as to whether the other conditions stipulated by the U.P. Pollution Control Board in the aforesaid order have been satisfied, learned counsel concedes that it has not done so.

The application lacks merit. U.P. Pollution Control Board has pointed out several deficiencies in the application of the impleading petitioner that need to be addressed. This Court is not inclined to entertain the present application.

The application is dismissed. As a result, the application for directions also stands disposed of.

(JASVIR SINGH MANGAT)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
COURT MASTER (NSH)